

# 09-1913-cv(L)

## 09-2056-cv(CON)

---

---

IN THE

*United States Court of Appeals*

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

◆ ◆ ◆

IMS HEALTH INCORPORATED, VERISPAN, LLC, SOURCE HEALTHCARE  
ANALYTICS, INC., a subsidiary of Wolters Kluwer Health, Inc., and  
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

—against—

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, as Attorney General of the State of Vermont, JIM DOUGLAS,  
in his official Capacity as Governor of the State of Vermont, and ROBERT HOFMANN,  
in his capacity as Secretary of the Agency of Human Services of the State of Vermont,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT PHARMACEUTICAL  
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA**

---

KAREN MCANDREW  
LINDA J. COHEN  
DINSE, KNAPP & MCANDREW, P.C.  
209 Battery Street  
P.O. Box 988  
Burlington, Vermont 05402-0988  
(802) 864-5751

ROBERT N. WEINER  
JEFFREY L. HANDWERKER  
SARAH BRACKNEY ARNI  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004-1206  
(202) 942-5000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Vermont Improperly Constrains the Free Marketplace of Ideas .....	5
A. The Vermont Legislature Abridged the Speech of Pharmaceutical Manufacturers .....	5
B. Vermont’s Abridgement of Free Speech Improperly Hinged on the Content of the Speech and the Identity of the Speaker .....	7
C. Vermont’s Abridgement of Free Speech Cannot Survive Constitutional Scrutiny Under <i>Central Hudson</i> .....	10
1. Act 80 Does Not Directly Advance Substantial State Interests .....	12
2. Act 80 Is Not Narrowly Tailored .....	17
II. Constitutional Facts Require <i>De Novo</i> Review .....	21
A. The Standard of Review in First Amendment Cases is <i>De             Novo</i> , Not Clear Error .....	21
B. <i>Turner</i> Deference Is Inapplicable to Content-Based Restrictions on Commercial Speech .....	24
1. <i>Central Hudson</i> Requires Rigorous Analysis, Not Deference .....	24
2. The District Court Compounded Its Error By Refusing to Admit Facts Demonstrating the Unreliability of the Legislative Process for Act 80 .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	2, 16, 25, 26
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	1
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	23
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	8, 22, 24
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	passim
<i>Christ’s Bride Ministries, Inc. v. SEPTA</i> , 148 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	7, 25, 26
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Vartuli</i> , 228 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	25
<i>Falanga v. State Bar of Georgia</i> , 150 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	passim
<i>Guiles ex rel. Guiles v. Marineau</i> , 461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bi-Sexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	21, 22

<i>IMS Health Corp. v. Rowe</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D. Me. 2008).....	6
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.N.H. 2007).....	6
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Lindsay v. San Antonio</i> , 821 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	24
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	passim
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	24
<i>O’Connor v. Washburn University</i> , 416 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Police Department v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	8
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	1
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	8, 9
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	25
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	24
<i>Terrett v. Taylor</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch.) 43 (1815) .....	22
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	passim

<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	25
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (D.C.N.Y. 1943) .....	2
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	1, 10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 V.S.A. § 4631.....	6, 8
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318:47-f .....	6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Thomas I. Emerson, <i>Toward a General Theory of the First Amendment</i> , 72 Yale L.J. 877, 882 (1963) .....	25
